
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 14 December 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe, Cllr Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen 
Worby

Date of publication: 6 December 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast and members of the press and public 
are encouraged to view the proceedings via this method due to COVID-19 
restrictions.  Those wishing to attend the meeting in person must provide evidence 
of a negative Lateral Flow Test on arrival and wear a face mask at all times, 
including while seated in the public gallery on the second floor of the Town Hall.  To 
view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2021 (Pages 3 - 9) 

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 7, October 2021) and Quarter 2 
Capital Programme Update (Pages 11 - 45) 

5. Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 (Pages 47 - 59) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2022/23 (Pages 61 - 
81) 

7. Debt Management Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 2) (Pages 83 - 94) 

8. Disposal of Land - Wedderburn Road, Barking (Pages 95 - 103) 

Appendix 2 to the report is exempt from publication as it contains commercially 
confidential information (exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1,
[...]
ven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 16 November 2021
(7:00  - 8:17 pm) 

Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf 
(Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Syed Ghani, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Darren Rodwell and Cllr Margaret Mullane

50. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

51. Minutes (19 October 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were confirmed as correct.

52. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 6, September 2021)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22 
financial year as at 30 September 2021 (period 6).

The General Fund revenue budget showed a forecast outturn position of 
£184.322m, which was a slight improvement on the position reported for period 5.  
Once income was taken into account, that would represent an overspend of 
£10.187m which could be offset against the Budget Support Reserve of £11.433m, 
although that would deplete the reserve and increase the risk in future years.

The Cabinet Member highlighted the large overspend in the previous year due to 
the COVID pandemic, some of which was met through Government grants, and 
advised that many of those additional costs had now become the ‘new normal’.  
Two areas which would continue to face revenue pressures in the years to come 
dealt with the Borough’s most vulnerable residents, those being Community 
Solutions and the Children and Adults’ services.  As there was unlikely to be a 
similar level of grant to cover those ongoing pressures and with the recent 
reduction of Universal Credit of up to £1,000 per year for some residents, the 
Cabinet Member commented that the local community would continue to suffer as 
a direct result of the Government’s policies, albeit that the Council was doing all it 
could to reduce the burden.  

The Cabinet Member referenced the prudent investments made by the Council, 
without which the Council would be in a considerably worse financial position, and 
advised that returns from the Council’s subsidiary companies continued to provide 
dividends which would supplement the budget.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report

(ii) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 4 of the report.

53. Provision of New SEND School Places

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
introduced a report on the provision of new special education needs and 
disabilities (SEND) school places.

The Council had a statutory obligation to provide a school place for every child or 
young person who wanted one in the borough.  The demand for places from pupils 
with SEND was steadily increasing and, in response, the Council planned to create 
additional capacity.

The Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabilities explained that Additional 
Resource Provisions (ARPs) were educational provisions set up within a 
mainstream school, designed to provide vital specialist and targeted support for 
pupils with long term SEND.  ARPs were very popular with parents and carers as 
they cater for pupils and young people in a local context. With this targeted help, 
many pupils or young people with additional learning needs could make better, 
more sustained progress when they attended mainstream schools.

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposal and commented on the life 
changing support given by ARPs to the young people in the Borough.

Cabi
[...]
e recognition of 
government compensation for lost sales fees and charges income.  This can be managed 
by use of the budget support reserve which was £11.433m at the end of the previous 
financial year however this will deplete the reserve increasing the risk in future years.  The 
position will continue to be closely monitored and in-year remedial actions may need to be 
put in place if the overspend continues to increase.  

The overall capital programme for 2021/22 is £432.043m consisting of £82.46m General 
Fund, £306.37m Investment Strategy and £43.22m HRA.  At the end of the second quarter 
expenditure of £129.46 had been incurred.  The forecast for this year’s expenditure is 
£366.54 meaning that there will be around £65.5m of slippage into future years.  

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year as set out 
in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report;

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Philippa.farrell@lbbd.gov.uk


(ii) Note the update on savings and commercial income, as set out in section 4 of the 
report;

(iii) Approve the revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 of £432.043m, incorporating 
the adjustments set out in section 5 of the report; and 

(iv) Note the Q2 capital expenditure and forecast spend for the year as set out in 
sections 6 and 7 and Appendix B to the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s 
financial risks, spending performance and budgetary position.  This will assist in holding 
officers to account and inform further financial decisions and support the objective of 
achieving Value for Money as part of the Well Run Organisation.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This is the fourth budget monitoring report to Cabinet for the 2021/22 financial year.  
The financial outturn for the previous financial year was a net underspend after 
transf
[...]
inancial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2021/22 to 2025/26. It showed how the delivery of a strategy for a ‘New Kind 
of Council’ goes hand in hand with organisational financial health. It was prepared 
recognising the financial uncertainty as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and from 
uncertainty facing the sector in light of plans to delay fair funding reforms and 75% 
business rates retention until 2023/24 at the earliest, whilst taking into account anticipated 
demands and pressures. 

This report builds on that strategy and provides an update. Following the Spending 
Review and the Budget by Government in October there is an expectation of a three year 
funding settlement from 2022/23 onwards. There is significant uncertainty surrounding the 
allocation of funding from Government on an individual borough basis which will be 
clarified at the publication of the draft Local Government Finance Settlement in 
December.

It is in this context that the report updates Cabinet on changes to the Council’s medium 
term financial position. It sets out how the remaining 2022/23 financial gap may be 
resolved and the implications for services and Council Tax payers in the borough.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the continued commitment to delivering the savings proposed in the MTFS 
reports approved by Assembly in February 2017 and updated in subsequent years;

(ii) Note the new proposed savings and growth proposals put forward for 2022/23 
onwards, as set put in Appendix 1 to the report, prior to inclusion in the Budget 
Report in Spring 2022;

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Philip.Gregory@lbbd.gov.uk


(iii) Agree the proposed consultation process for the budget, as set out in section 9 of 
the report; and

(iv) Agree to consult Borough residents and taxpayers on the levying of a 2% General 
Council Tax increase and a 1% Social Care Precept to support the Borough’s most 
vulnerable residents, subject to these thresholds being confirmed.

Reason(s)

Th
[...]
       (9,371)      (9,775)    (10,402) 

PROPOSALS THAT NEED MORE INFORMATION BEFORE FUNDING IS AGREED

NEW SAVINGS PROPOSALS 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

14 December 2021

Title: Dedicated Schools Budget and Schools Funding Formula 2022/23

Report of the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
and the Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes 
Report Author: Katherine Heffernan, Head of 
Service Finance, 
Kofi Adu, Schools Finance Manager

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Directors: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director, Education, Youth 
and Childcare; Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Directors: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
Children and Adults

Summary

This report provides an update on the National Funding Formula for Schools consultation 
and reforms and their likely impact on Barking and Dagenham. This report also sets out 
the Dedicated Schools Budget (DSB) strategy for 2022/23 and the principles that we plan 
to use for the Local Funding Formula for Schools following discussion and consultations 
with Schools Forum. The report also considers the implications for the Council of the 
wider Education funding changes and the risks and opportunities that arise as a result. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the update on the latest Education Funding Changes and, in particular, the 
move towards a fixed National Funding Formula;

(ii) Note the indicative allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant for 2022/23 as set out in 
section 3 of the report; 

(iii) Approve the 2022/23 strategy for the Schools Block as set out in section 4 of the 
report;

(iv) Approve, subject to consultation with schools and (vi) below, the proposed 
principles for the design of the Local Schools Funding Formula as set out in 
section 4 of the report;

(v) Note the allocated funding and strategy for the High Needs Block as set out in 
section 5 of the report;

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


(vi) Note the allocated funding and strategy for the Central Services Block as set out in 
section 6 of the report; and 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation 
with the Finance Director, Schools Forum and the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, to approve the final 2022/23 school funding 
formula for submission to the Education and Schools Funding Agency.

Reason(s)

The Dedicated Schools Budget is part of the Council’s overall budget and Local 
Authorities are required to develop and maintain a Local Funding Formula to distribute 
funding to schools. Local authorities will continue to have local flexibility until 2022/23, but 
DfE will tighten the rules for local formula from 2023/24 so that these gradually align with 
NFF allocations over time. 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Most Education funding is provided by the Department of Education in the form of a 
specific ringfenced grant to Local Authorities known as the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG). This was first introduced in 2006 and at that time was based on the 
allocations within Local Authority budgets for Education. Since that time the 
direction of travel has been towards replacing this with a formula-based allocation 
with funding based on population and indicators of additional needs such as 
deprivation and poor attainment.  

1.2 The DSG is made up of the following four blocks: Schools Block, Early Years Block, 
High Needs Block & Central Services Block. These blocks fund different 
components of the 3-16 Education system: the Schools Block makes up most of the 
allocations to individual schools budget, the High Needs Block which provides 
funding for Special Schools, Alternative Provision, and Additional support for 
students with Special Educ
[...]
ar 2021/22.  The report 
demonstrates that performance is stable and continuing to improve year on year in terms 
of overall cash collection, though continuing to be impacted by Covid-19 and welfare 
reform measures.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to note the performance of the debt management function 
carried out by the Council’s Revenues service, including the improvement of collection 
rates and the continued recovery techniques applied to reduce the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic.

Reason
Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring an efficient organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  This ensures good financial 
practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules on the reporting of debt 
management performance and the total amounts of debt written-off each financial quarter.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1. This report sets out performance for the second quarter of the 2021/22 municipal 
and financial year and covers the overall progress of each element of the service 
since April 2021.

1.2. The Revenues service is responsible for the collection of Council Tax, Business 
Rates, Housing Benefit Overpayments, General Income, Rents and for the 
monitoring of cases sent to Enforcement Agents for unpaid parking debts.

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:stuart.kirby@lbbd.gov.uk


2. Financial impacts upon residents

2.1. Data from Government shows a small reduction in residents receiving Universal 
Credit since June, but the August 2021 number remains 130% higher that February 
2020. September’s figure is provisional and is likely to reduce as DWP have 
historically overestimated unconfirmed figures.

Month
People on 

Universal Credit Monthly change
Feb-20 13,913
Mar-20 14,544 631
Apr-20 18,077 3,533
May-20 26,405 8,328
Jun-20 27,866 1,461
Jul-20 28,620 754
Aug-20 28,966 346
Sep-20 29,405 439
Oct-20 30,054 649
Nov-20 31,279 1,225
Dec-20 32,019 740
Jan-21 32,206 187
Feb-21 32,517 311
[...]
urveyor, My Place 

Contact Details:
Jacky.nelson@lbbd.gov.uk
ron.chagger@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Lisa Keating, Strategic Director of My Place 

Summary

This report sets out a proposal for the sale of Council-owned land at Wedderburn Road, 
Barking, which is deemed surplus to requirements, to facilitate a private development of 12 x 
flats at the location. 

The area of Council-owned land is 311 sqm, situated on the north side of Wedderburn Road 
between its junction with Cranborne Road to the west and St Awdry’s Road to the east. The 
land is almost rectangular in shape, which is laid to grass and trees, and the frontage to 
Wedderburn Road is approximately 170 ft with a smaller frontage of around 50 ft to St Awdry’s 
Road.  Site plans and photographs are at Appendix 1 to the report.

Broom Consultants Limited, who own the adjoining site at 2A Cranborne Road which is 
currently used as a car wash, first approached the Council in 2018 regarding the potential sale 
and its plans to redevelop the site for housing.  An independent valuation was commissioned 
and draft Heads of Terms agreed, subject to the receipt of planning approval.  Broom 
Consultants subsequently received planning approval for the development (20/01570/FULL, 
Planning Committee 21 December 2020) and Cabinet approval is now sought for the sale of 
the Council-owned land, in accordance with the Council’s Land Acquisition and Disposal Rules 
(Part 4, Chapter 4 of the Constitution).

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the sale of the Council-owned land at Wedderburn Road, Barking, as shown 
edged red in the site plan at Appendix 1b to the report, to Broom Consultants Ltd on the 
terms set out in Appendix 2 to the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 

Page 95

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Jacky.nelson@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:ron.chagger@lbbd.gov.uk


Core Services, to agree the final terms and contract documentation to fully implement 
the sale of the site; and

 
(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on 

her behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts, and other documents on 
behalf of the Council.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in meeting its priorities of ‘Inclusive Growth’ and ‘Well Run Organisation’ 
through the provision of new housing in the Borough and the generation of a capital receipt for 
the Council from the sale of land that is surplus to requirements.

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 In 2018, Broom Consultants Ltd contacted the Council seeking to purchase an area 

of land measuring 311 sq.m situated on the north side of Wedderburn Road, 
between its junction with Cranborne Road to the west and St Awdry’s Road to the 
east.  The Council-owned land is laid to grass and trees, as can be seen in the 
plans and photos at Appendix 1, and is deemed to be surplus to the Council’s 
requirements.

1.2 Broom Consultants own 2a Cranborne Road, which is adjacent to the Council’s 
land, and wish to merge the two sites and develop of a three-storey block of 12 
residential units (use class C3) with associated landscaping and car parking.  2a 
Cranborne Road is currently used as a car wash.

2. Proposals

2.1 The proposed development should have no discernible negative impact upon the 
surrounding area and neighbouring properties, particularly when compared with the 
current use of the adjoining site as a car wash, and it is considered that the 
development of 12 residential dwellings (7 x 1-bedroom units; 3 x 2-bedroom units; 
2 x 3-bedroom units) in this location would be more commensurate to local 
residential composition within the immediate surroundings. The proposal would 
result in the loss of some open space; however that would be mitigated by plans to 
sustain the improvement of local high
[...]
gistry can register it as such. 

  

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of Appendices: 

Appendix 1 - Site Plans and Photographs
Appendix 2 - Valuation Information (exempt appendix)

Page 98



APPENDIX 1a. 

Site Plan showing the Wedderburn Road site merged with 2a Cranbourne Road.

APPENDIX 1b. 

Site plan showing registered land edged in red and Unregistered land edged in 
Blue.

Page 99



Site photograph 1. Wedderburn Road

Page 100



Site photograph 2. Cranbourne Road

Page 101



Photo 3 showing Wedderburn Road site abutting 2a Crabourne Road.

Photo 4 showing trees and shrubs from St Awdrys Road. (This part Wedderburn 
Road site will be retained by the council)

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021
	4 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 7, October 2021) and Quarter 2 Capital Programme Update
	Budget Monitoring P7 - App A
	Budget Monitoring P7 - App B

	5 Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26
	Budget Strategy 2022-23 - App 1

	6 Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2022/23
	School Funding 2022-23 - App 1
	School Funding 2022-23 - App 2
	School Funding 2022-23 - App 3
	School Funding 2022-23 - App 4

	7 Debt Management Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 2)
	Debt Management Q2 - App 1

	8 Disposal of Land - Wedderburn Road, Barking
	Wedderburn Rd Land Disposal - App 1
	Wedderburn Rd Land Disposal - App 2 p&c




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 14 December 2021
(7:00  - 8:08 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

59. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

60. Minutes (16 November 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were confirmed as correct.

61. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 (Period 7, October 2021) and Quarter 2 
Capital Programme Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2021/22 
financial year as at 31 October 2021 (period 7) and the capital budget position for 
quarter 2.

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2021/22 was £173.614m and the 
forecast outturn position at the end of October projected a net overspend of 
£9.299m, which represented an improvement of £0.85m compared to the previous 
month.  It was noted that the specific Budget Support reserve of £11.433m would 
cover that overspend without requiring a drawdown from the main £17m General 
Fund reserve.  The Cabinet Member stressed, however, the importance of 
continuing to reduce areas of overspend and identify mitigating measures and new 
opportunities that would improve the overall position, particularly in view of the 
difficulties that would be faced in future years.  

The adjusted Capital Programme for 2021/22 was £432.043m, consisting of 
£82.46m for the General Fund, £306.37m under the Investment and Acquisition 
Strategy and £43.22m for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The Cabinet 
Member advised that expenditure at the end of the second quarter was £129.46m 
and the end of year forecast position was £366.54m, representing forecast 
slippage of £65.5m which, in the main, would be reprofiled into future years.  The 
report also set out a number of proposed adjustments to the Capital Programme to 
reflect the current status of several projects across service areas.

The Cabinet Member referred to the range of issues that were impacting on the 
Council’s finances and the failure of the Government to properly recognise those 
pressures.  Cabinet Members considered the challenges being faced at the 
moment and measures that the local community could do to help reduce costs, 
such as minimising waste over the Christmas holiday period.



Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2021/22 financial year 
as set out in sections 2 and 3 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the update on savings and commercial income, as set out in section 4 
of the report;

(iii) Approve the revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 of £432.043m, 
incorporating the adjustments set out in section 5 of the report; and 

(iv) Note the Q2 capital expenditure and forecast spend for the year as set out 
in sections 6 and 7 and Appendix B to the report.

62. Budget Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26

Further to Minute 23 (13 July 2021), the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Performance and Core Services presented a report on the updated position 
regarding the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the 
proposed Budget Strategy for 2022/23 and beyond.

The Cabinet Member explained that the Council continued to face significant 
financial challenges despite the prudent approach that it had taken in recent years.  
The Government’s three-year spending review in October had raised hopes of a 
three-year Local Government Finance Settlement which would help councils to 
plan ahead with a degree of certainty; however, it was becoming much more likely 
that only a one-year settlement would again be announced by Government in the 
coming days.

The COVID-19 pandemic continued to impact on current and future spending 
plans and the lack of a commitment from the Government to support councils with 
those extra costs and pressures meant that Barking and Dagenham faced a 
cumulative budget gap of £36.3m by 2025/26.  The Cabinet Member commented 
that there remained a great deal of uncertainty regarding the Government’s 
‘Levelling Up’ agenda and other funding reforms and he highlighted the New 
Homes Bonus as an example, quoting the Finance Director’s assessment in the 
report that the potential removal of the New Homes Bonus without replacement 
“could have a catastrophic detrimental effect on the MTFS as it is a key element of 
the Be First business plan target and underpins our efforts to regenerate the 
Borough”.  

The Cabinet Member referred to the proposed savings and growth proposals for 
2022/23, which had recently been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and the proposals to consult with the local community on the budget 
preparations and a planned 3% increase to Council Tax for 2022/23.  He also drew 
attention to the Government’s increase of 1.25% to National Insurance 
contributions, which would impact the Council as an employer as well as local 
residents directly through their wages, and the lack of proper funding to cover local 
government pay awards. 

Cabinet resolved to:



(i) Note the continued commitment to delivering the savings proposed in the 
MTFS reports approved by Assembly in February 2017 and updated in 
subsequent years;

(ii) Note the new proposed savings and growth proposals put forward for 
2022/23 onwards, as set put in Appendix 1 to the report, prior to inclusion in 
the Budget Report in Spring 2022;

(iii) Agree the proposed consultation process for the budget, as set out in 
section 9 of the report; and

(iv) Agree to consult Borough residents and taxpayers on the levying of a 2% 
General Council Tax increase and a 1% Social Care Precept to support the 
Borough’s most vulnerable residents, subject to these thresholds being 
confirmed.

63. Dedicated Schools Budget and School Funding Formula 2022/23

The Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
presented a report on the Dedicated Schools Budget and Schools Funding 
Formula for 2022/23, which included an update on the Government’s plans to 
move to a National Funding Formula (NFF) from 2023/24 onwards.

The Cabinet Member opened by thanking the Borough’s family of schools for their 
ongoing efforts in the most challenging of circumstances and to Council officers for 
their work.  With regard to the Government’s NFF proposals, it was noted that they 
would ultimately result in allocations being set in accordance with a fixed formula 
and distributed directly to schools, without any input from the local authority or 
adjustment for specific local circumstances.  Furthermore, the NFF would see a 
shift of funding from primaries to secondaries and result in London schools being 
treated less favourably over time, as well as a gradual eradication of funding to 
cover the support services provided to schools by local authorities.

The Cabinet Member referred to the provisional allocations for 2022/23 across the 
four funding areas of the Schools block (the main allocation to schools), the 
Central block (central costs for core Local Authority education services), the High 
Needs block (additional costs for Special Educational Needs pupils) and the Early 
Years block (childcare and pre-school services).  The overall allocation for 2022/23 
was £321.054m compared to £312.403m in 2021/22, with several areas suffering 
a real term cut especially in the main Schools block.  The High Needs block was to 
receive a 10.1% increase in 2022/23 to £46.861m, although it was noted that there 
had been many years of underfunding in that area and the Borough’s schools were 
reporting a large increase in demand that was likely to lead to an overspend in the 
current financial year.  With that in mind, the Cabinet Member together with Dame 
Margaret Hodge MP and the Cabinet Member and Champion for Disabled People 
had recently written to the Secretary of State for Education calling for a solution to 
the crisis in funding for children with complex needs which had been exacerbated 
by the pandemic. 

The Cabinet Member outlined the main principles underlying the allocations for 
2022/23 and confirmed that the proposals had been consulted on and approved by 



the Schools Forum and local schools.  

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the update on the latest Education Funding Changes and, in 
particular, the move towards a fixed National Funding Formula;

(ii) Note the indicative allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant for 2022/23 as set 
out in section 3 of the report; 

(iii) Approve the 2022/23 strategy for the Schools Block as set out in section 4 
of the report;

(iv) Approve, subject to consultation with schools and (vi) below, the proposed 
principles for the design of the Local Schools Funding Formula as set out in 
section 4 of the report;

(v) Note the allocated funding and strategy for the High Needs Block as set out 
in section 5 of the report;

(vi) Note the allocated funding and strategy for the Central Services Block as 
set out in section 6 of the report; and 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in 
consultation with the Finance Director, Schools Forum and the Cabinet 
Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, to approve 
the final 2022/23 school funding formula for submission to the Education 
and Schools Funding Agency.

64. Debt Management Performance 2021/22 (Quarter 2)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 
performance report covering the second quarter of the 2021/22 financial year in 
respect of the Council’s debt management functions.

The Cabinet Member referred to the ongoing impact of COVID-19 on the finances 
of many local residents, with over 32,000 now claiming Universal Credit (UC) 
compared to less than 14,000 when the outbreak began.  Residents’ difficulties 
had been compounded by the Government’s decision to cease the £20 per week 
additional UC payment from early October 2021 and the Cabinet Member 
suggested that the number of UC claimants would increase further in the third 
quarter with the ending of the national furlough scheme.  

With regard to collection rates, the Cabinet Member welcomed the general 
increase in revenues received in the current financial year compared to the last, 
which he felt was testament to residents’ resilience as well as the Council’s pro-
active intervention and support measures such as the Homes and Money Hub, 
which offered a range of support and advice to those in financial difficulty.  
Reference was also made to the Council’s future proposals relating to the 
establishment of a Community Banking Service and a Credit Union.  

Cabinet Members commented on the unacceptable position that the Government 



was forcing on residents with its unfair policies that impacted most on deprived 
areas such as Barking and Dagenham and questioned the Government’s 
‘Levelling Up’ agenda which appeared to be to the significant detriment of deprived 
areas in London.

Cabinet resolved to note the performance of the debt management function 
carried out by the Council’s Revenues service, including the improvement of 
collection rates and the continued recovery techniques applied to reduce the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

65. Disposal of Land - Wedderburn Road, Barking

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 
joint report on the proposed terms of the sale of Council-owned land at 
Wedderburn Road, Barking, deemed surplus to the Council’s requirements, to 
facilitate a private development of 12 flats at the location.

The Cabinet Member advised that the terms of disposal had been independently 
assessed in line with Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors guidelines and that 
the development by Broom Consultants Limited, who owned the adjoining site at 
2A Cranborne Road, had received planning approval in December 2020. 

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the sale of the Council-owned land at Wedderburn Road, Barking, 
as shown edged red in the site plan at Appendix 1b to the report, to Broom 
Consultants Ltd on the terms set out in Appendix 2 to the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, My Place, in consultation with 
the Strategic Director, Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Core Services, to agree the final terms and 
contract documentation to fully implement the sale of the site; and

(iii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Law and Governance, or an authorised 
delegate on her behalf, to execute all the legal agreements, contracts, and 
other documents on behalf of the Council.

66. Chris Naylor, Chief Executive

The Leader placed on record the Council’s appreciation to Chris Naylor, Chief 
Executive, who was leaving the Council on 15th December to take up an exciting 
new opportunity in the private sector.

The Leader referred to the significant achievements since Mr Naylor had joined as 
Chief Executive over seven years ago, which had seen the Council rise from 
relative obscurity to being regarded as one of the leaders within local government.  
Members gave Mr Naylor a round of applause and extended their very best wishes 
to him for the future.


